FEATURES
■ 450ps max. Propagation Delay
■ Extended 100E VEE range of –4.2V to –5.5V
■ VBB output for single-ended reception
■ Fully compatible with industry standard 10KH,
100K I/O levels
■ Internal 75KΩ input pulldown resistors
■ Fully compatible with Motorola MC10E/100E116

SY10E116
SY100E116Micrel
PRODUCT ORDERING CODE
Ordering Package Operating
Code Type Range
SY10E116JC J28-1 Commercial
SY10E116JCTR J28-1 Commercial
SY100E116JC J28-1 Commercial
SY100E116JCTR J28-1 Commercial
NOTES:
1. Minimum input swing for which AC parameters are guaranteed.
2. Within-device skew is defined as identical transitions on similar paths through a device.
3. Duty cycle skew is defined only for differential operation when the delays are measured from the cross point of the inputs to the cross point of the
outputs.
DC ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
VEE = VEE(Min.) to VEE(Max.); VCC = VCCO = GND
TA = –40°C TA = 0°C TA = +25°C TA = +85°C
Symbol Parameter Min. Typ. Max. Min. Typ. Max. Min. Typ. Max. Min. Typ. Max. Unit
VBB Output Reference V
Voltage 10E –1.43 — –1.30 –1.38 — –1.27 –1.35 — –1.25 –1.31 — –1.19
100E –1.43 — –1.26 –1.38 — –1.26 –1.38 — –1.26 –1.38 — –1.26
IIH Input HIGH Current — — 200 — — 200 — — 200 — — 200 µA
IEE Power Supply Current mA
10E — 29 35 — 29 35 — 29 35 — 29 35
100E — 29 35 — 29 35 — 29 35 — 33 40
VPP (DC) Input Sensitivity(1) 150 — — 150 — — 150 — — 150 — — mV
VCMR Common Mode Range(2) –2.0 — –0.6 –2.0 — –0.6 –2.0 — –0.6 –2.0 — –0.6 V
NOTES:
1. VPP is the minimum differential input voltage required to assure full ECL levels are present at the outputs.
2. VCMR is referenced to the most positive side of the differential input signal.  Normal operation is obtained when the "HIGH" input is within the VCMR range
and the input swing is greater than VPP (min.) and <1V.
AC ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
VEE = VEE(Min.) to VEE(Max.); VCC = VCCO = GND
TA = –40°C TA = 0°C TA = +25°C TA = +85°C
Symbol Parameter Min. Typ. Max. Min. Typ. Max. Min. Typ. Max. Min. Typ. Max. Unit
tPLH Propagation Delay to ps
tPHL Output D 150 300 500 200 300 450 200 300 450 200 300 450
D (S.E.) 150 300 550 150 300 500 150 300 500 150 300 500
VPP (DC) Input Sensitivity(1) 150 — 150 150 — — 150 — — 150 — — mV
tskew Within-Device Skew(2) — 50 — — 50 — — 50 — — 50 — ps
Dn to Qn, Qn
tskew Duty Cycle Skew(3) — ±10 — — ±10 — — ±10 — — ±10 — ps
tPLH – tPHL
tr Rise/Fall Time 250 375 625 275 375 575 275 375 575 275 375 575 ps
tf 20% to 80%
Qn = Dn
LOGIC EQUATION
Ordering Package Operating
Code Type Range
SY10E116JI J28-1 Industrial
SY10E116JITR J28-1 Industrial
SY100E116JI J28-1 Industrial
SY100E116JITR J28-1 Industrial
3
SY10E116
SY100E116Micrel
28 LEAD PLCC (J28-1)